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ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled “Techniques used in oral error correction’ aims at
identifying the oral error correction techniques used by English teachers of public
and private secondary level schools. The researcher selected 10 secondary level
English teachersi.e. five from public schools and five from private schools of
Janakpur. She collected the data by observing fifty classes of the secondary level
English teachers with a prepared tool i.e. observation checklist and by distributing
them a set of questionnaire as well. The questionnaire contained the both
subjective and objective types of questions. The data was analyzed in order to find
out the oral error correction technique used by English teachers of public and
private schools of Janakpur and their views towards it. After the study and
analysis, it has been found out that most of the teachers had similar views towards
oral error correction and its effect. Teachers from both types of schools responded
that oral error correction helps the students to learn and speak correctly. Regarding
the correction technique, generally the teachers used teacher correction and peer
correction technique. But, the teachers from public schools still use teacher
correction technique more frequently than the teachers from private schools. And
regarding the correction timing, generally the teachers used immediate correction
technique. But, most of the teachers said that delayed correction technique is
useful in oral work, because whenever they had tried to correct the students’ oral

errors immediately, students became nervous and forgot what they wanted to say.

The research work encompasses four chapters. The first chapter of the study deals
with the introduction i.e. general background, error and error analysis, correction
and it’s types, oral error correction in EFL class, correction, fluency and accuracy,
review of the related literature, hypothesis of the study, objective of the study and
significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted
for the study under the sources of data (Primary and Secondary), sampling

procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of
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the study. The third chapter is the main part of the study which includes analysis
and interpretation of the data. The data were analyzed descriptively using simple
tool of percentage. The data were analyzed on the basis of teachers’ responses and
on the basis of tool observation under separate headings. The fourth chapter
presents the finings derived from the analysis and interpretation of the collected
data. It also provides some recommendations based on the findings. Besides these
chapters the supportive materials such as references, open-ended questions, close-
ended questions and observation forms which were used during the research are

presented in the appendix sections of the thesis.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Contents

Lists of Tables

Abbreviations

CHAPTER |: INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Background
1.1.1 Error and Error Analysis
1.1.2 Correction and its Types

1.1.2.1 Self Correction

Technique

1.1.2.2 Peer Correction
1.1.2.3 Teacher Correction Technique
1.1.3 Ord Error Correction in EFL Class

1.1.4 Correction ,Fluency and Accuracy

1.2  Review of the Related Literature
1.3  Objective of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study
CHAPTER II: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sources of Data
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data

Xii

Page No.

24-25
24
24
24



2.2 Sampling Procedure 24

2.3 Toolsfor Data Collection 25
2.4  Procedure for Data Collection 25
2.5 Limitations of the Study 25
CHAPTER I11: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION 26-51
3.1 Anaysisand Interpretation of Close-Ended Responses 27
3.2 Anaysisand Interpretation of Open- Ended Responses 38
3.3 Analysisand Interpretation of Data obtained from Class Observation 45
CHAPTER IV: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 52-55
4.1  Findings 52
4.2  Recommendations 54
REFERENCES 56-58

APPENDIXES

Xiii



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:
Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21:
Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:
Table 25:
Table 26:

LISTSOF TABLES

Teacher’s Responses Towards Question No.1
Teachers’ Responses Towards Question No.2
Errors as Essentia Part of Language Learning
Students’ Oral Error Noticed by the Teachers
Errors on Oral Work Create a Problem
Importance to Notice the Students’ Oral Error
Preference of Teachers’ Ways of Correction
Hindrance of Correction on Fluency

Whether Making Error is Bad, Good or Normal
Teachers” Responses Towards Question No. 10
Teachers Responses Towards Question No. 11
Teacher’s Responses Towards Question No. 12
Correction Timing

Teacher’s Responses Towards Question No. 14
Teacher’s Responses Towards Question No. 15
Self-correction a Better Way to Correct
Importance of Errors on Oral work

Positive and Negative views of Correction
Kind of Correction

Techniques Followed to Correct Oral Errors
Effect of Oral Error Correction on Students
Way of Correcting Students Oral Work
Changesin Teaching and Learning English
Reaction of Students

Problem Caused by not Correcting

Correction Helped or not

Xiv

Page No.
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
32
32
33

35
35
36
37
38
39
40
40
41
41
42
43
43

45



%

CLT
CUP
Dr.

EFL
ELT
etc
e.g.
e

L2
M.Ed.
No/no
OUP

Prof.

Regd. No.

SLA
SLTE
TL
T.U.
JALT
Viz.
Vol.

Abbreviations

Percentage

and

Communicative Language Teaching
Cambridge university press

Doctor

Error Analysis

English asafirst Language

English language teaching

et cetera (= and other similar things)
exempli gratia (meaning ‘for example)
id est (= Latin for ‘that is’)

second language

Master of Education
Number/number

Oxford University Press

Page

Professor

Registration Number

Second Language Acquisition
Second Language Teacher Education
Target Language

Tribhuvan University

Japanese Association of Language Teachers
that isnamely (Latin Videlicet)

Volume

XV



