TECHNIQUES USED IN ORAL ERROR CORRECTION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master's of Education in English

> Submitted by Archana Yadav

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Napal
2011

TECHNIQUES USED IN ORAL ERROR CORRECTION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master's of Education in English

Submitted by Archana Yadav

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Napal

TU Reg. No: 9-2-462-20-2003 Date of Approval of the

Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2067/06/19

Roll No: 280219/2065 Date of Submission:2067/12/1

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPATANCE

This is to certify that **Archana Yadav** has prepared this thesis entitled "**Techniques Used in Oral Error Correction"** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommended the thesis for acceptance.	
Date: 2067/12/1	

Dr. Anju Giri
Professor
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following 'Research Guidance Committee':

	Signature
Dr Chandreshwor Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Anju Giri (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following "	Thesis Evaluation
and Approval Committee':	
	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject Committee	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Anju Giri (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	

Date:

DEDICTION

Dedicated

To

My Parents and Teachers

DECLARATION

Date: 2067/11/30	
it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degr	ee to any university.
I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis	s is original, no part of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is my great pleasure that the present research work has come to existence due to the unforgettable encouragements, and invaluable suggestions from different personalities of the department of English education, T.U. I am really happy to pay my respect and admiration to all those who directly and indirectly contributed to accomplish this research.

First of all, I would like to acknowledge a considerable debt to my thesis supervisor, honorable teacher **Dr. Anju Giri**, Professor, Faculty of Education, Department of English Education, T.U, Kirtipur for her continuous guidance, supervision and invaluable suggestions. I think without her constructive feedback from the very beginning, it would not be possible to bring this thesis in this form.

I would like to express my profound gratitude to **Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Professor and Head, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur for his suggestions and recommendations to facilitate the thesis work.

My profound gratitude also goes to **Professor Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Chairperson**, English and other Foreign Languages Education Subject

Committee, **Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak** and other members of the Department of English Education for their kind support, co-operation, encouragement, guidance and help.

I would like to thank **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, the Librarian at the Department of English Language Education for her kind co-operation in course of the thesis work.

Also many thanks are due to the teachers who provided me with their views regarding oral error correction techniques used by them from the real ground without whom the thesis would get no pace.

I would also like to thank my friends who supported and helped me during the study.

I am also grateful to my family members, my father **Mr. Dashrath Yadav**, mother **Sandhya Yadav**, my brother **Sushil Yadav**, husband **Bijay Yadav**, for their regular support and environment creation to handle the thesis work smoothly.

Finally I would like to thank **Miss Dibya Chetri 'Purnima'** for her good designing and printing.

Chaitra, 2067

Archana Yadav

ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled 'Techniques used in oral error correction' aims at identifying the oral error correction techniques used by English teachers of public and private secondary level schools. The researcher selected 10 secondary level English teachers i.e. five from public schools and five from private schools of Janakpur. She collected the data by observing fifty classes of the secondary level English teachers with a prepared tool i.e. observation checklist and by distributing them a set of questionnaire as well. The questionnaire contained the both subjective and objective types of questions. The data was analyzed in order to find out the oral error correction technique used by English teachers of public and private schools of Janakpur and their views towards it. After the study and analysis, it has been found out that most of the teachers had similar views towards oral error correction and its effect. Teachers from both types of schools responded that oral error correction helps the students to learn and speak correctly. Regarding the correction technique, generally the teachers used teacher correction and peer correction technique. But, the teachers from public schools still use teacher correction technique more frequently than the teachers from private schools. And regarding the correction timing, generally the teachers used immediate correction technique. But, most of the teachers said that delayed correction technique is useful in oral work, because whenever they had tried to correct the students' oral errors immediately, students became nervous and forgot what they wanted to say.

The research work encompasses four chapters. The first chapter of the study deals with the introduction i.e. general background, error and error analysis, correction and it's types, oral error correction in EFL class, correction, fluency and accuracy, review of the related literature, hypothesis of the study, objective of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted for the study under the sources of data (Primary and Secondary), sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of

the study. The third chapter is the main part of the study which includes analysis and interpretation of the data. The data were analyzed descriptively using simple tool of percentage. The data were analyzed on the basis of teachers' responses and on the basis of tool observation under separate headings. The fourth chapter presents the finings derived from the analysis and interpretation of the collected data. It also provides some recommendations based on the findings. Besides these chapters the supportive materials such as references, open-ended questions, close-ended questions and observation forms which were used during the research are presented in the appendix sections of the thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No
Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
Recommendation for Evaluation	iii
Evaluation and Approval	iv
Dedication	ν
Acknowledgement	vi
Abstract	viii
Contents	x
Lists of Tables	xii
Abbreviations	xiii
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-23
1.1 General Background	1
1.1.1 Error and Error Analysis	3
1.1.2 Correction and its Types	5
1.1.2.1 Self Correction Technique	7
1.1.2.2 Peer Correction	8
1.1.2.3 Teacher Correction Technique	10
1.1.3 Oral Error Correction in EFL Class	10
1.1.4 Correction ,Fluency and Accuracy	16
1.2 Review of the Related Literature	20
1.3 Objective of the Study	22
1.4 Significance of the Study	22
CHAPTER II: METHODOLOGY	24-25
2.1 Sources of Data	24
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	24
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	24

APPI	ENDIXES	
REFI	ERENCES	56-58
4.2	Recommendations	54
4.1	Findings	52
CHA	PTER IV: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	52-55
3.3	Analysis and Interpretation of Data obtained from Class Observation	n 45
3.2	Analysis and Interpretation of Open- Ended Responses	38
3.1	Analysis and Interpretation of Close-Ended Responses	27
CHA	PTER III: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	26-51
2.5	Limitations of the Study	25
2.4	Procedure for Data Collection	25
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	25
2.2	Sampling Procedure	24

LISTS OF TABLES

	Page No.
Table 1: Teacher's Responses Towards Question No.1	27
Table 2: Teachers' Responses Towards Question No.2	28
Table 3: Errors as Essential Part of Language Learning	28
Table 4: Students' Oral Error Noticed by the Teachers	29
Table 5: Errors on Oral Work Create a Problem	30
Table 6: Importance to Notice the Students' Oral Error	30
Table 7: Preference of Teachers' Ways of Correction	31
Table 8: Hindrance of Correction on Fluency	32
Table 9: Whether Making Error is Bad, Good or Normal	32
Table 10: Teachers' Responses Towards Question No. 10	33
Table 11: Teachers Responses Towards Question No. 11	34
Table 12: Teacher's Responses Towards Question No. 12	35
Table 13: Correction Timing	35
Table 14: Teacher's Responses Towards Question No. 14	36
Table 15: Teacher's Responses Towards Question No. 15	37
Table 16: Self-correction a Better Way to Correct	38
Table 17: Importance of Errors on Oral work	39
Table 18: Positive and Negative views of Correction	40
Table 19: Kind of Correction	40
Table 20: Techniques Followed to Correct Oral Errors	41
Table 21: Effect of Oral Error Correction on Students	41
Table 22: Way of Correcting Students Oral Work	42
Table 23: Changes in Teaching and Learning English	43
Table 24: Reaction of Students	43
Table 25: Problem Caused by not Correcting	44
Table 26: Correction Helped or not	45

Abbreviations

% Percentage

& and

CLT Communicative Language Teaching

CUP Cambridge university press

Dr. Doctor

EA Error Analysis

EFL English as a first Language

ELT English language teaching

etc et cetera (= and other similar things)

e.g. exempli gratia (meaning 'for example)

i.e. id est (= Latin for 'that is')

L2 second language

M.Ed. Master of Education

No/no Number/number

OUP Oxford University Press

p. Page

Prof. Professor

Regd. No. Registration Number

SLA Second Language Acquisition

SLTE Second Language Teacher Education

TL Target Language

T.U. Tribhuvan University

JALT Japanese Association of Language Teachers

Viz. that is namely (Latin Videlicet)

Vol. Volume